CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete
L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

MINOAN CRETE

Along with Mesopotamia, Egypt, and the Levant, Minoan Crete was one
of the primary cultures of the prehistoric Mediterranean world. In this
book, L. Vance Watrous offers an up-to-date overview of this important
ancient society. Using archaeological evidence from palaces, houses,
surveys, caves, and mountain shrines, he describes and traces the develop-
ment of Minoan Crete from the Neolithic era through the Late Bronze
Age. Watrous also presents and interprets Minoan artworks in a range of
media, including fresco paintings, pottery, and seals, and explains how
Minoan Crete affected the culture of classical Greece.

Aimed at undergraduate and graduate students, this book can be used in
courses on the ancient Mediterranean world and classical archacology.

L. Vance Watrous is the Director of Excavations at the Minoan town
of Gournia. He has worked on Crete for over forty-five years, on archaeo-
logical projects — surface surveys (Lasithi, Mesara, Galatas, Gournia) and
excavations (Knossos, Kommos, Chania, Gournia).

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

MINOAN CRETE

AN INTRODUCTION

L. VANCE WATROUS
State University of New York, Buffalo

AMBRIDGE
NIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge cB2 8ka, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, Ny 10006, USA

477 Williamstown R oad, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314—321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05—06/07,Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

‘We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108440493

DOI: 10.1017/9781108339292
© Cambridge University Press & Assessment 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2021
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data

NAMES: Watrous, Livingston Vance, 1943— author.

TITLE: Minoan Crete : an introduction / L.Vance Watrous, State University of New York, Buftalo

DESCRIPTION: Cambridge, United Kingdom ; New York : Cambridge University Press, [2021] |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

IDENTIFIERS: LCCN 2020018683 (print) | LCCN 2020018684 (ebook) | 1SBN 9781108424509
(hardback) | 1SBN 9781108440493 (paperback) | 1SBN 9781108339292 (epub)

SUBJECTS: LCSH: Minoans—Greece—Crete. | Crete (Greece)—Antiquities. | Art, Minoan. |
Bronze age—Greece—Crete. | Crete (Greece)—Civilization.

CLASSIFICATION: LCC DF221.C8 W375 2021 (print) | LcC DF221.C8 (ebook) |
ddc 939/.1801—dc23

LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2020018683

LC ebook record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2020018684

ISBN  978-1-108-42450-9  Hardback
ISBN  978-1-108-44049-3  Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

Dedicated to the people of Crete
TTpos Tov Aaov Kpntns

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments page xi

List of Abbreviations
Chronology

INTRODUCTION: MINOAN CRETE

1 CRETE:. THE ISLAND AND TRADITIONAL LIFE
The Island and the Environment

Traditional Life on Crete

2 CRETE: LAND OF MYTH AND ARCHAEOLOGY
Mythic Beginnings
Archaeology Reveals the Minoans

A Return to Myth: Visions of Minoan Crete in the Twentieth
Century

3 CRETE BEFORE THE PALACES: EARLIEST PREHISTORY
TO EM II (130,000-2200 BC)

Early Prehistory

The First Settlers

Early Minoan I: New Developments
Early Minoan II: An International Era

End of the Early Bronze Age

4 THE RISE (EM IT1I-MM TA) AND FIRST PHASE OF MINOAN
PALATIAL CIVILIZATION (MM IB-II)

Late Prepalatial Crete, EM III-MM IA: Recovery and Rapid
Growth

Crete during the First Palaces (Protopalatial Period)
The End of the Protopalatial Period

X1il

XV

13

19
19

21

29

32
32
32
3s
38
48

52
52
58

76

Vil

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

viil CONTENTS

5 THE MATURITY OF MINOAN CRETE: THE SECOND
PALACE PERIOD, 1700-1450 BC (MIDDLE
MINOAN III-LATE MINOAN IB)

Minoan Society

The Minoan People and Daily Activities
Minoan Settlements

Village-Sized Settlements
Myrtos/Pyrgos

Farms

The End of the Second Palace Period

6 MINOAN OVERSEAS CONNECTIONS DURING
THE SECOND PALACE PERIOD (1700-1450 BC)

Minoan Interconnections in the Aegean: The Thalassocracy
of Minos?

International Relations: Egypt and the Levant

7 MINOAN RELIGION DURING THE FIRST AND SECOND
PALACE PERIOD

Community/State Cult
Sanctuaries

Cave Shrines

Urban Shrines

Household Cult

Personal Religious Beliefs
Minoan Ideas of the Afterlife

The Minoan Pantheon

8 MINOAN ART IN THE FIRST AND SECOND PALATIAL
PERIODS

Introduction

Fresco Painting

Seals

Stone and Metal Vases
Clay Vases

Jewelry

Observations on Minoan Art and Culture

81
82
88
90
106
111
112

113

117

117

I21

129
129
138
149
151
154
155
156
157

167
167
168
175
176
178
181

182

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

CONTENTS

9 CRETE AT THE TIME OF THE FINAL PALACES
(LM IITA) AND THE POSTPALATIAL PERIOD,
1400-1050 BC

Crete in LM II-IIIA1/2, 1425—1360 BC
Crete in LM IITA2-IIIB, 1360—1200 BC
Crete in LM IIIC, 1200—1070 BC
Epilogue: The Minoan Heritage

List of Illustrations
Glossary
Bibliography
Index

188
188
194
197

201

205%
211
213

229

1X

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In writing this general book on Minoan civilization I have been helped in one
way or another by many people. As a student, I learned about Crete at the
knees of Machteld Mellink (who suggested I write this book), Sinclair Hood,
Gerald Cadogan, and Joseph and Maria Shaw, and later from my contempor-
aries Erik Hallager, Christof Nowicki, Harriet Blitzer, and John McEnroe.
I owe special thanks to Margaret Curran who edited portions of the book and
to Angela Drakakis-Smith who managed the tedious task of copyright
permissions.

I must thank the following for their support and advice: Malcolm Weiner,
Judith Weingarten, Maria Andreadaki-Vlaski, Philip Betancourt, Vili
Apostalakou, Anne Chapin, Nanno Marinatos, Sabine Beckmann, Eleni
Banou, Costis Davaras, Georgos Rethemiotakis, Sandy MacGillivray,
Metaxia Tsitsipoulou, Katerina Kopaka, Brian Kunkel, Evi Margaritis,
Harvey Weiss, Todd Whitelaw, Hugh Sackett, Donald Haggis, Jenny
Moody, Barbara Hayden, Antonis Vasilakis, Vincenzo La Rosa, Vronway
Hankey, Dimitri Tsoungarakis, Jennifer Shay, and Mervyn Popham. Many
thanks go to my colleagues who allowed me to reproduce their published
illustrations: Ingo Pini, J.-C. Poursat, Nanno Marinatos, John McEnroe, Phil
Betancourt, Antonis Vasilakis, Keith Branigan, Peter Warren, Metaxia
Tsipoulou, Jeffery Soles, Sanine Beckmann, Matthew Buell, Georgos
Rethymiotakis, Ian Swindale, Manfred Biatak, Claire Palyvou, Elpida
Hadjidaki, Tom Palaima, Robert Laffineur, Joseph Shaw, Sandy
MacGillivray, Robert Koehl, and Christof Nowicki. I must also mention the
Institute for Aegean Prehistory (INSTAP) East Cretan Center whose facilities
and staff, Eleanor Huffman, have been helpful, and the American School of
Classical Studies at Athens for its help with administrative matters. The
Heraklion and Agios Nikolaos museums have kindly provided me with
permission to publish photographs of their holdings.

X1

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

ABBREVIATIONS

AAA Athens Annals of Archaeology

AJA American _Journal of Archaeology

Asatene Annuario della Scuola archaeologica di Atene e delle Missioni italiane in Orient
BAR British Archaeological Reports

BCH Bulletin de Correspondance Hellenique

BSA Annual of the British School at Athens

CMS Corpus der minoischen und mykenischen Siegel

INSTAP Institute for the Study of Aegean Prehistory

SAA Scuola Archaeologica di Atene

SIMA Studies in Mediterranean Archaeology

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

More Information

CHRONOLOGY

The chronology below is based on P. Warren and V. Hankey, Aegean Bronze
Chronology, Bristol: Bristol Classical Press, 1985.

Neolithic

Early Minoan I
Early Minoan II
Early Minoan III
Middle Minoan TA
Middle Minoan IB
Middle Minoan II
Middle Minoan III
Late Minoan TA
Late Minoan IB
Late Minoan II
Late Minoan IITA
Late Minoan I1I1B
Late Minoan IIIC

7000—3500 BC
3500—2900 BC
2900—2200 BC
2200—2100 BC
2100—1950 BC
1950—1850 BC
1850—1700 BC
1700—1600 BC
1600—1500 BC
1500—1425 BC
1425—1390 BC
1390—1330 BC
1330—1200 BC
1200—1050 BC

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108440493
www.cambridge.org

