

## MINOAN CRETE

Along with Mesopotamia, Egypt, and the Levant, Minoan Crete was one of the primary cultures of the prehistoric Mediterranean world. In this book, L. Vance Watrous offers an up-to-date overview of this important ancient society. Using archaeological evidence from palaces, houses, surveys, caves, and mountain shrines, he describes and traces the development of Minoan Crete from the Neolithic era through the Late Bronze Age. Watrous also presents and interprets Minoan artworks in a range of media, including fresco paintings, pottery, and seals, and explains how Minoan Crete affected the culture of classical Greece.

Aimed at undergraduate and graduate students, this book can be used in courses on the ancient Mediterranean world and classical archaeology.

L. Vance Watrous is the Director of Excavations at the Minoan town of Gournia. He has worked on Crete for over forty-five years, on archaeological projects – surface surveys (Lasithi, Mesara, Galatas, Gournia) and excavations (Knossos, Kommos, Chania, Gournia).

# MINOAN CRETE

## AN INTRODUCTION

L. VANCE WATROUS

State University of New York, Buffalo



CAMBRIDGE  
UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-108-44049-3 — Minoan Crete

L. Vance Watrous

Frontmatter

[More Information](#)



**CAMBRIDGE**  
UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05–06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

[www.cambridge.org](http://www.cambridge.org)

Information on this title: [www.cambridge.org/9781108440493](http://www.cambridge.org/9781108440493)

DOI: [10.1017/9781108339292](https://doi.org/10.1017/9781108339292)

© Cambridge University Press & Assessment 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2021

*A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library*

*Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data*

**NAMES:** Watrous, Livingston Vance, 1943– author.

**TITLE:** Minoan Crete : an introduction / L. Vance Watrous, State University of New York, Buffalo

**DESCRIPTION:** Cambridge, United Kingdom ; New York : Cambridge University Press, [2021] |

Includes bibliographical references and index.

**IDENTIFIERS:** LCCN 2020018683 (print) | LCCN 2020018684 (ebook) | ISBN 9781108424509

(hardback) | ISBN 9781108440493 (paperback) | ISBN 9781108339292 (epub)

**SUBJECTS:** LCSH: Minoans—Greece—Crete. | Crete (Greece)—Antiquities. | Art, Minoan. |

Bronze age—Greece—Crete. | Crete (Greece)—Civilization.

**CLASSIFICATION:** LCC DF221.C8 W375 2021 (print) | LCC DF221.C8 (ebook) |

ddc 939/.1801—dc23

LC record available at <https://lccn.loc.gov/2020018683>

LC ebook record available at <https://lccn.loc.gov/2020018684>

ISBN 978-1-108-42450-9 Hardback

ISBN 978-1-108-44049-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

*Dedicated to the people of Crete*

Προς τον λαον Κρητης

## CONTENTS

<i>Acknowledgments</i>	<i>page</i> xi
<i>List of Abbreviations</i>	xiii
<i>Chronology</i>	xv
INTRODUCTION: MINOAN CRETE	
1 CRETE: THE ISLAND AND TRADITIONAL LIFE	4
The Island and the Environment	4
Traditional Life on Crete	13
2 CRETE: LAND OF MYTH AND ARCHAEOLOGY	19
Mythic Beginnings	19
Archaeology Reveals the Minoans	21
A Return to Myth: Visions of Minoan Crete in the Twentieth Century	29
3 CRETE BEFORE THE PALACES: EARLIEST PREHISTORY	
TO EM II (130,000–2200 BC)	32
Early Prehistory	32
The First Settlers	32
Early Minoan I: New Developments	35
Early Minoan II: An International Era	38
End of the Early Bronze Age	48
4 THE RISE (EM III–MM IA) AND FIRST PHASE OF MINOAN PALATIAL CIVILIZATION (MM IB–II)	52
Late Prepalatial Crete, EM III–MM IA: Recovery and Rapid Growth	52
Crete during the First Palaces (Protopalatial Period)	58
The End of the Protopalatial Period	76

5	THE MATURITY OF MINOAN CRETE: THE SECOND PALACE PERIOD, 1700–1450 BC (MIDDLE MINOAN III–LATE MINOAN IB)	81
	Minoan Society	82
	The Minoan People and Daily Activities	88
	Minoan Settlements	90
	Village-Sized Settlements	106
	Myrtos/Pyrgos	111
	Farms	112
	The End of the Second Palace Period	113
6	MINOAN OVERSEAS CONNECTIONS DURING THE SECOND PALACE PERIOD (1700–1450 BC)	117
	Minoan Interconnections in the Aegean: The Thalassocracy of Minos?	117
	International Relations: Egypt and the Levant	121
7	MINOAN RELIGION DURING THE FIRST AND SECOND PALACE PERIOD	129
	Community/State Cult	129
	Sanctuaries	138
	Cave Shrines	149
	Urban Shrines	151
	Household Cult	154
	Personal Religious Beliefs	155
	Minoan Ideas of the Afterlife	156
	The Minoan Pantheon	157
8	MINOAN ART IN THE FIRST AND SECOND PALATIAL PERIODS	167
	Introduction	167
	Fresco Painting	168
	Seals	175
	Stone and Metal Vases	176
	Clay Vases	178
	Jewelry	181
	Observations on Minoan Art and Culture	182

## CONTENTS

ix

9 CRETE AT THE TIME OF THE FINAL PALACES (LM IIIA) AND THE POSTPALATIAL PERIOD, 1400–1050 BC	188
Crete in LM II–IIIA <sub>1/2</sub> , 1425–1360 BC	188
Crete in LM IIIA <sub>2</sub> –IIIB, 1360–1200 BC	194
Crete in LM IIIC, 1200–1070 BC	197
Epilogue: The Minoan Heritage	201
<i>List of Illustrations</i>	205
<i>Glossary</i>	211
<i>Bibliography</i>	213
<i>Index</i>	229

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In writing this general book on Minoan civilization I have been helped in one way or another by many people. As a student, I learned about Crete at the knees of Machteld Mellink (who suggested I write this book), Sinclair Hood, Gerald Cadogan, and Joseph and Maria Shaw, and later from my contemporaries Erik Hallager, Christof Nowicki, Harriet Blitzer, and John McEnroe. I owe special thanks to Margaret Curran who edited portions of the book and to Angela Drakakis-Smith who managed the tedious task of copyright permissions.

I must thank the following for their support and advice: Malcolm Weiner, Judith Weingarten, Maria Andreadaki-Vlaski, Philip Betancourt, Vili Apostalakou, Anne Chapin, Nanno Marinatos, Sabine Beckmann, Eleni Banou, Costis Davaras, Georgos Rethymiotakis, Sandy MacGillivray, Metaxia Tsitsipoulou, Katerina Kopaka, Brian Kunkel, Evi Margaritis, Harvey Weiss, Todd Whitelaw, Hugh Sackett, Donald Haggis, Jenny Moody, Barbara Hayden, Antonis Vasilakis, Vincenzo La Rosa, Vronway Hankey, Dimitri Tsoungarakis, Jennifer Shay, and Mervyn Popham. Many thanks go to my colleagues who allowed me to reproduce their published illustrations: Ingo Pini, J.-C. Poursat, Nanno Marinatos, John McEnroe, Phil Betancourt, Antonis Vasilakis, Keith Branigan, Peter Warren, Metaxia Tsipoulou, Jeffery Soles, Sanine Beckmann, Matthew Buell, Georgos Rethymiotakis, Ian Swindale, Manfred Biatak, Claire Palyvou, Elpida Hadjidaki, Tom Palaima, Robert Laffineur, Joseph Shaw, Sandy MacGillivray, Robert Koehl, and Christof Nowicki. I must also mention the Institute for Aegean Prehistory (INSTAP) East Cretan Center whose facilities and staff, Eleanor Huffman, have been helpful, and the American School of Classical Studies at Athens for its help with administrative matters. The Heraklion and Agios Nikolaos museums have kindly provided me with permission to publish photographs of their holdings.

## ABBREVIATIONS

<i>AAA</i>	<i>Athens Annals of Archaeology</i>
<i>AJA</i>	<i>American Journal of Archaeology</i>
<i>Asatene</i>	<i>Annuario della Scuola archaeologica di Atene e delle Missioni italiane in Orient</i>
<i>BAR</i>	<i>British Archaeological Reports</i>
<i>BCH</i>	<i>Bulletin de Correspondance Hellenique</i>
<i>BSA</i>	<i>Annual of the British School at Athens</i>
<i>CMS</i>	<i>Corpus der minoischen und mykenischen Siegel</i>
<i>INSTAP</i>	Institute for the Study of Aegean Prehistory
<i>SAA</i>	Scuola Archaeologica di Atene
<i>SIMA</i>	<i>Studies in Mediterranean Archaeology</i>

## CHRONOLOGY

The chronology below is based on P. Warren and V. Hankey, *Aegean Bronze Chronology*, Bristol: Bristol Classical Press, 1985.

Neolithic	7000–3500 BC
Early Minoan I	3500–2900 BC
Early Minoan II	2900–2200 BC
Early Minoan III	2200–2100 BC
Middle Minoan IA	2100–1950 BC
Middle Minoan IB	1950–1850 BC
Middle Minoan II	1850–1700 BC
Middle Minoan III	1700–1600 BC
Late Minoan IA	1600–1500 BC
Late Minoan IB	1500–1425 BC
Late Minoan II	1425–1390 BC
Late Minoan IIIA	1390–1330 BC
Late Minoan IIIB	1330–1200 BC
Late Minoan IIIC	1200–1050 BC